Greater New York Charter, I hereby recommend to your Honorable Board the retire-
ment from active service of Edward O'H. Jervois, Clerk in the Department of Finance. 
I further recommend that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment grant to Edward 
O'H. Jervois the annual sum or annuity of one thousand one hundred and fifty-two 
dollars ($1,152), as provided in section 167 of the Greater New York Charter, such 
payments to continue during the lifetime of the said Edward O'H. Jervois. 

Mr. Jervois has been actively employed in the Department of Finance since De-
cember, 1869, with the exception of about two and a half years from June, 1881, to No-

[...]

retirement to take effect December 31, 1910; and 

Resolved. That as the average salary for the last three years ending December 31, 
1910, of Mr. Jervois in the Department of Finance has been twenty--three hundred and 
four dollars ($2,304) per annum. an  annual sum or annuity of one thousand one 
hundred and fifty-two dollars ($1,152) is hereby granted by the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment to him ; and 

Resolved, That the Comptroller of The City of New York is hereby directed to 
pay the said annual sum or annuity to Edward O'H. Jervois in monthly instalments, 
out of the receipts of excise money or liquor taxes belonging to The City of New

[...]

for approval plans and specifications as follows : 

1. For all labor and material required for auxiliary pumping machinery, pump 
house and water mains for insane pavilion and two female dormitories, New York City 
Farm Colony, Staten Island, at an estimated cost of two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500). 

.2. For sewers for the New York City Farm Colony. Staten Island, at an estimated 
cost of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500). 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of said 
plans and specifications and estimates of cost as above set forth. 

Which was adopted by the 'following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Deputy Comptroller, the President of the Board of

[...]

stone, flagging the sidewalks, laying crosswalks, building approaches, erecting fences 
and repaving with granite blocks on a concrete foundation the roadway of East 149th 
street, from Morris avenue to Mott avenue, Borough of The Bronx. tog.alier with all 
work incidental thereto, at an estimated cost of twenty thousand nine hundred 
dollars ($20,900). 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the plans. specifications and estimate of cost of said work as above set forth. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The :Mayor, the Deputy Comptroller, the President of the Board

[...]

provides that such transfers cannot he made except with the consent of the President 
of the Borough from which the transfer is to be made. Respectfully, 

DOUGLAS MATHEWSON, Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered : 
Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and fifty-five thousand two hundred and 

two dollars and fifteen cents ($155,202.15) he and the same is hereby transferred from 
the appropriation made to the Department of Street Cleaning for the year 1910, 
entitled and as follows: 

Administration, Borough of Manhattan- 
693. Salaries and Wages, Office of the Deputy Commissioner

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap• 
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not 
exceeding the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), to be applied to the 
fund entitled C-PR-2, Fund for Topographical Bureau of the Borough of Richmond, 
for the purpose of preparing and completing maps of all territory within said Bor-
ough (in addition to the amounts heretofore authorized), and when authority there-

[...]

the amount has been transferred to meet the cost of emergency snow removal: 

Department of Street Cleaning of The City of New York, December 13, 1910. 
Hon. WILLIAM J. GAYNOR, Mayor, Chairman, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

Sir-I have to request that the suni of two hundred and forty-seven thousand 
dollars ($247,000) be transferred, as follows: 

From 
Administration, Manhattan- 

702. Special Contract Obligations-Disposal of Ashes, Street 
Sweepings and Rubbish, including Towing and Unload- 

ing, and Hired Scows    $89,000 00 
710. Forage, Shoeing and Boarding Horses--Forage 	58,000 00

[...]

Removal of Snow and Ice 	25,000 00 

$247,000 00 
Resolved, That. pursuant to the provisions of section 546 of the Greater New York 

Charter, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue revenue bonds of The 
City of New York to the amount of two hundred and forty-seven thousand dollars 
($247,000), redeemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue, 
the proceeds whereof to be applied to refunding the appropriations in the amounts 
transferred therefrom. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Deputy Comptroller, the President of the Board of